on the investment using a value-in-use (“VIU”) methodology and this demonstrated that the recoverable
amount of the investment was HK$4,057 million. The recoverable amount was higher than the carrying
value of HK$3,795 million and no further impairment charge was recognised (six months ended 30
June 2024: no impairment charge). The VIU calculation uses discounted cash flow projections based
on AFFIN’s latest forecast of financial results and estimates made by the Group’s management for the
next five years and extrapolating in perpetuity using a long-term growth rate of 3% to derive a terminal
value. Discount rate of 11.40% (31/12/2024: 11.57%), which is based on a Capital Asset Pricing Model
calculation for AFFIN, is used in the VIU calculation.

The following table illustrates the impact on VIU of reasonably possible changes to key assumptions.
This reflects the sensitivity of the VIU to each key assumption on its own and it is possible that more
than one favourable and/or unfavourable change may occur at the same time.

  Favourable change Unfavourable change

Increase in

VIU VIU
Decrease in

VIU VIU
   HK$ Mn HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn HK$ Mn
 At 30 June 2025
 Discount rate -50 bps 274 4,331 +50 bps (243) 3,814
 Long-term growth rate +50 bps 25 4,082 -50 bps (21) 4,036
 Expected cash flows +10% 406 4,463 -10% (406) 3,651

- 23 -

22. Fixed Assets

  30/6/2025

Investment
properties

Bank
premises

Furniture,
fixtures

and
equipment

Sub-total

Right-of-

use assets
– Bank

premises

Right-of-
use assets
– Furniture,
fixtures and
equipment  Sub-total  Total

  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn

 Cost or valuation

 At 1 January 2025 4,979  7,578  7,216  14,794  1,329  26  1,355  21,128
 Additions -  2  58  60  89  -  89  149

 Revaluation deficit (98)  -  -  -  -  -  -  (98)

 Disposals -  -  (51)  (51)  -  -  -  (51)

Revaluation surplus on bank
premises upon transfer to
investment properties -  489  -  489  -  -  -  489

Transfer from bank premises

to investment properties 801  (801)  -  (801)  -  -  -  -

Transfer from investment
properties to bank
premises (23)  23  -  23  -  -  -  -

Transfer from fixed assets to

intangible assets (Note) -  -  (3,182)  (3,182)  -  -  -  (3,182)

Expiry/termination of lease

contracts -  -  -  -  (163)  (13)  (176)  (176)

Less: Elimination of
accumulated depreciation
on revalued bank
premises -  (182)  -  (182)  -  -  -  (182)

 Exchange adjustments 1  147  97  244  42  1  43  288

 At 30 June 2025 5,660  7,256  4,138  11,394  1,297  14  1,311  18,365

Accumulated depreciation and

impairment

 At 1 January 2025 -  2,340  5,156  7,496  642  19  661  8,157

 Depreciation for the period -  63  118  181  121  2  123  304

Expiry/termination of lease

contracts -  -  -  -  (157)  (13)  (170)  (170)

Elimination of accumulated
depreciation on revalued
bank premises -  (182)  -  (182)  -  -  -  (182)

Transfer from fixed assets to

intangible assets (Note) -  -  (1,952)  (1,952)  -  -  -  (1,952)
 Written off on disposal -  -  (46)  (46)  -  -  -  (46)

 Exchange adjustments -  44  61  105  20  1  21  126

 At 30 June 2025 -  2,265  3,337  5,602  626  9  635  6,237

Net book value

at 30 June 2025 5,660  4,991  801  5,792  671  5  676  12,128

The gross amounts of the

above assets are stated:
 At cost -  6,508  4,138  10,646  1,297  14  1,311  11,957

At Directors’ valuation

- 1989 -  748  -  748  -  -  -  748

At professional valuation

- 2025 5,660  -  -  -  -  -  -  5,660

  5,660  7,256  4,138  11,394  1,297  14  1,311  18,365

Note: The Group previously categorised the system applications and software under fixed assets in the statement of financial
position. To more appropriately reflect the underlying nature, the relevant cost of HK$3,182 million and accumulated
depreciation of HK$1,952 million were reclassified from fixed assets to intangible assets.

- 24 -

22. Fixed Assets (continued)

  31/12/2024

Investment
properties

Bank
premises

Furniture,
fixtures

and
equipment

Sub-total

Right-of-

use assets
– Bank

premises

Right-of-
use assets
– Furniture,
fixtures and